Introduced By: Pro Tempore Damarla

Sponsored By:

Contact: sga_pro@ucf.edu
First Reading: Adopted in Committee;

August 21, 2023

Committee Action: Passed 2-0-1 August 25, 2023;

Passed 12-1-1

Third Reading: August 25, 2023 **Final Vote:** Passed 13-1-1



University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-09

[Funding for 14 members of the Neuroscience Alliance at UCF to travel to the Society for Neuroscience Conference in Washington, DC, from November 11th, 2023 to November 13th, 2023]

WHEREAS, The Neuroscience Alliance at UCF (NA at UCF) has been a Registered Student Organization since 2016;

WHEREAS, The mission of (NA at UCF) is to promote awareness, research and opportunities in neuroscience at UCF;

WHEREAS, NA at UCF members pay dues of \$35 annually or \$20 per semester;

WHEREAS, NA at UCF has 46 active, dues-paying members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Society for Neuroscience Conference is to allow UCF students to expand their knowledge of current research and network with established figures in the neuroscience field.

WHEREAS, NA at UCF members attending the conference will bring back information on research that will be spread across the student body. Additionally, our presence at this conference will allow us to help neuroscience field become more accessible regardless of one's background.

WHEREAS, NA at UCF will be lodging at the Hotel in Washington, DC; and

WHEREAS, Neuroscience Alliance at UCF received \$0.00 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

THEREFORE, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$3611.25 be allocated to the Neuroscience Alliance at UCF from the Registration and Travel Account according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	Description	Cost
Lodging	(\$293.75 per night x 2 nights x 3 rooms)	\$1762.50
Registration	(\$170.00 x 14 members)	\$2380.00
<u>Travel</u>	(\$220.00 x 14 members)	\$3080.00
Total Cost		\$7222.50
Total Neuroscience Alliance at UCF Contribution		\$3611.25
Total Senate Contribution		\$3611.25

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by December 28th, 2023;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, Neuroscience Alliance at UCF may complete a Post-Funding Form and returns it to the Operations, Review, and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, Neuroscience Alliance at UCF completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by January 5th, 2023, as a condition of receiving funding.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Brandon Greenaway	Adrienne Otto Frame
Brandon Greenaway	Dr. Adrienne Frame
Student Body President	Vice President, SSWB
9/6/2023	9/18/2023
Date	Date